

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

United States,

Appellee

v.

Gregory T. Miles
Lance Corporal (E-3)
U.S. Marine Corps,

Appellant

MOTION ON BEHALF OF THE
NATIONAL COALITION FOR
FOR SEXUAL FREEDOM FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR GRANT OF
REVIEW

Crim. App. Dkt. No.
201300272
USCA Dkt. No. 15-0109/MC

**TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

RICHARD O. CUNNINGHAM
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D. C. 20036
Phone: 202-429-6434
Fax: 202-261-0594
Email: rcunningham@steptoe.com
Member in good standing of the bars
of the State of Maryland and the
District of Columbia (D.C. Bar
98137) and Of the U.S. Courts of
Appeal for the Federal Circuit and
the District of Columbia Circuit.
Counsel to proposed *Amicus Curiae*,
the National Coalition for Sexual
Freedom

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT: ISSUES ADDRESSED.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE CONVICTION OF LCPL. MILES FOR ATTEMPTED
CONSENSUAL SODOMY VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL
LIBERTY AS DEFINED BY THE U.S. SUPREME COURT IN
LAWRENCE V. TEXAS.....4

 A. *The Provisions of the UCMJ Purporting To
 Authorize Criminal Prosecution for
 Consensual Sodomy Are on Their Face
 Unconstitutional Under Lawrence v. Texas.....4*

 B. *There Is, On the Facts of This Case, No
 Basis for Finding Any Exception to the Rule
 of Lawrence v. Texas that Would Permit
 Prosecution of LCpl. Miles for Consensual
 Sodomy or Attempted Consensual Sodomy.....7*

II. THE CONVICTION OF LCPL. MILES FOR "INDECENT ACTS"
UNDER ARTICLE 120 (K) AND "INDECENT CONDUCT"
UNDER ARTICLE 120(T)(12) IS DIRECTLY INCONSISTENT
WITH LAWRENCE V. TEXAS.....11

 A. *Articles 120(k) and 120(t)(12) Are Facially
 Unconstitutional as Impermissible Provisions
 to Criminalize Sexual Conduct Based Solely
 on Moral Disapproval.....11*

 B. *Articles 120(k) and 120(t)(12), as Applied
 in This Case, Unconstitutionally Fail to
 Take Into Account Current Societal Views of
 the Sexual Conduct Engaged in by LCpl.
 Miles.....13*

III. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT THIS APPEAL, BECAUSE IT
PRESENTS ISSUES THAT HAVE BEEN, AND WILL CONTINUE
FREQUENTLY TO BE, PRESENTED IN MILITARY CRIMINAL
PROSECUTIONS.....15

Certificate of Filing and Service

Certificate of Compliance

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....5, 7, 12
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....1-5, 7,-9, 11, 13-15
Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....13
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 83 (1991)7, 12
